
  

Issued on Wednesday 17 August 2022                            Continued Over/: 

 

 
Alison Broom, Chief Executive 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING  

Date: Thursday 25 August 2022 
Time: 6.00 p.m. 

Venue: Town Hall, High Street, Maidstone 
            

Membership: 
 

Councillors  Brindle, Cox, English, Harwood, Holmes, Kimmance, McKenna, 

Munford (Vice-Chairman), Perry, Spooner (Chairman), 
Trzebinski, D Wilkinson and Young 

 
The Chairman will assume that all Members will read the reports before attending the 

meeting. Officers are asked to assume the same when introducing reports. 

AGENDA Page No. 

 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Notification of Substitute Members   

3. Notification of Visiting Members   

4. Items withdrawn from the Agenda   

5. Date of Adjourned Meeting - 1 September 2022   

6. Any business the Chairman regards as urgent including the 
urgent update report as it relates to matters to be considered at 
the meeting  

 

7. Disclosures by Members and Officers   

8. Disclosures of lobbying   

9. To consider whether any items should be taken in private 

because of the possible disclosure of exempt information.  

 

10. Minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 2022  1 - 6 

11. Presentation of Petitions (if any)   

12. 22/502019/FULL - 17 Albion Place, Maidstone, Kent  7 - 19 

13. 22/502032/FULL - 2 Reader Drive, Marden, Kent  20 - 27 

14. 22/502259/FULL - 44 Queens Road, Maidstone, Kent  28 - 37 



 
 

15. 22/501055/FULL - Orchard View Garage, Benover Road, 
Yalding, Maidstone, Kent  

38 - 49 

16. 22/500193/FULL - 1 Greengates, Lenham Road, Headcorn, Kent  50 - 67 

17. 21/506265/FULL - Greengates, 2 Lenham Road, Headcorn, 
Ashford, Kent  

68 - 84 

18. 20/506149/FULL - Scammell Lodge, Friningham, Detling, Kent  85 - 98 

19. 21/503150/FULL - The Old Forge, Chartway Street, East Sutton, 
Maidstone, Kent  

99 - 132 

20. 22/501684/FULL - 3 The Parade, Staplehurst, Tonbridge, Kent  133 - 141 

21. 22/500532/FULL - Southf
[...]
ICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 

There were no Substitute Members. 
 

48. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS  

 
There were no Visiting Members. 

 
49. ITEMS WITHDRAWN FROM THE AGENDA  

 

No items had been withdrawn from the Agenda. 
 

50. URGENT ITEMS  
 
The Chairman would take the update on Item 20 – Planning Committee 

Training as an urgent item so that the Constitutional changes regarding 
Substitute Members made at the Council meeting on 20 July 2022 would 

be reflected in the recommendations of that item. 
 

51. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  

 
Councillor Perry informed the Committee that although he was a Member 

of Staplehurst Parish Council, he was not on the Parish Council’s Planning 
Committee and so intended to speak and vote on Item 16 – 

22/500732/FULL – Weald Cottage, Maidstone Road, Staplehurst, Kent.  
 

52. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  

 
Councillors Holmes and Perry had been lobbied on Item 16 - 

22/500732/FULL - Weald Cottage, Maidstone Road, Staplehurst, Kent. 
 
Councillors English and Wilkinson had been lobbied on Item 20 – Planning 

Committee Training. 
 

1

Agenda Item 10



 2  

53. EXEMPT ITEMS  
 

RESOLVED: That the items on the agenda be taken in public as proposed. 
 

54. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23 JUNE 2022  
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2022 be 

approved as a correct record and signed. 
 

55. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS  
 
There were no petitions. 

 
56. ANY QUESTIONS ON NOTICE FROM LOCAL RESIDENTS  

 
There were no questions from local residents. 
 

57. ANY QUESTIONS ON NOTICE FROM MEMBERS  
 

There were no questions from Members. 
 

58. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 
21/503150/FULL - DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDINGS AND ERECTION 

OF 3 NO. HOUSES WITH ASSOCIATED AMENITY SPACE, LANDSCAPING 
AND ACCESS - THE OLD FORGE, CHARTWAY STREET, EAST SUTTON, 

MAIDSTONE, KENT 
 
21/506664/FULL - DEMOLITION AND REBUILDING OF THE EXISTING 

BARN TO PROVIDE A 3 BEDROOM DWELLING INCLUDING REAR 
PAVILIONS LINKED BY GLASS LINK. RE-ROUTING AND ALTERATION OF 

EXISTING ROAD ACCESS TO ALLOW SEPARATE ACCESS TO HOUSE AND 
BARN AND ASSOCIATED LANDSCAPING - ROSEHILL, VANITY LANE, 
LINTON, MAIDSTONE, KENT   

 
The Head of Planning and Development advised that negotiations were 

continuing for both items, and it was expected that both would be 
reported to the Committee at either the August or September 2022 
meeting.  

 
59. 22/502968/FULL - MOTE PARK, WILLOW WAY, MAIDSTONE, KENT 

SECTION 73 - PART RETROSPECTIVE APPLICATION FOR MINOR MATERIAL 
AMENDMENTS TO APPROVED PLANS CONDITION 20 (BEING AMENDMENT 
TO ACCOMMODATE THE REQUIRED DESIGN CHANGES TO INCORPORATE 

THE SECURITY REQUIREMENTS WITHIN THE GABLES (RETROSPECTIVE); 
ADDITIONAL WIND CATCHER; NEW CYCLE STORE; CHANGES TO 

SURFACING (RETROSPECTIVE); AND MINOR CHANGES TO 
ELEVATIONS/FENESTRATION (RETROSPECTIVE) PURSUANT TO 
19/505310/FULL (DEMOLITION OF EXISTING CAFE BUILDING AND 

ERECTION OF NEW MOTE PARK CENTRE WITH ASSOCIATED TERRACES, 
BIN STORAGE AND CAR PARKING AND THE ERECTION OF STORAGE, 

MESS AND WELFARE BUILDING FOR PARK MAINTENANCE TEAM).  

2



 3  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Planning and 

Development.  
 

In introducing the report, the Principal Planning Officer explained that 
some elements of the application were retrospective as the building was 
nearing completion.  

 
Ms Lauren Walker, Employers Agent, addressed the meeting.  

 
RESOLVED: That permission be granted subject to the conditions set out 
in the report, with the following informative: 

 
The applicant is advised to provide the following: 

 
1. Porous tarmac surfacing; 

 

2. An anti-graffiti coating to the roller shutters; and 
 

3. The use of ‘perspex’ for the cycle shelter that does not degrade of 
bubble easily.  

 
Voting:  11 – For 0 – Against   0 – Abstentions  
 

NOTE: COUNCILLOR HOLMES JOINED THE MEETING AFTER 
CONSIDERATION OF THIS APPLICATION (6.38 P.M.) 

 
60. 22/500732/FULL - W
[...]
condary glazing;
(v)Details of repairs following removal of asbestos;
(vi)Proposed details of the suspended ceiling; and 
(vii)Details of vents to chimney breasts. 

The works shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details and maintained as 
such thereafter.

Reason: To protect the architectural and historic interest of the Grade II listed building.

(3) The works hereby approved shall not commence until written details of the external 
materials to be used in the construction of the rear extension hereby approved have been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The development shall 
be constructed using the approved materials and maintained as such thereafter.

Reason: To protect the architectural and historic interest of the Grade II listed building.

N/A

Delegated Authority to Sign: Date:

29.07.2022

APPENDIX A

19



22/502032/FULL 2 Reader Drive, Marden, Kent, TN12 9FD
Scale: 1:1250
Printed on: 11/8/2022 at 12:06 PM by JoannaW © Astun Technology Ltd

Ordnance Survey - data derived from OS PremiumOrdnance Survey - data derived from OS Premium

20 m
100 f t

20

Agenda Item 13



Planning Committee Report 

25th August 2022 

 

 

 

REPORT SUMMARY 

 

REFERENCE NO: - 22/502032/FULL 

APPLICATION PROPOSAL: 

Erection of single storey side and rear extension. Erection of single storey rear extension to 

garage to create utility store. Conversion of loft into habitable space with insertion of rear 

dormer and front rooflights and internal alterations. Relocation of existing solar panels to flat 

roof of rear dormer (resubmission of 22/500698/FULL). 

ADDRESS: 2 Reader Drive Marden Kent TN12 9FD    

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT subject to the planning conditions set out in Section 8.0 of the 

report 

SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION: For the reasons set out below it is 

considered that the proposed extensions and alteration to the property would be acceptable 

and would not cause significant visual harm, harm to neighbouring amenity nor be 

unacceptable in terms of any other material planning considerations such as the proposed 

development is considered to be in accordance with current policy and guidance. 

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE: The application has been called in by Marden 

Parish Council by reason of the recommendation being contrary to their comments (see report 

below for reasons).  

WARD: 

Marden And Yalding 

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL: 

Marden 

APPLICANT: Mr Luis 

Goncalves 

AGENT: Blackburn Architects 

Limited 

CASE OFFICER: 

Rachael Elliott 

VALIDATION DATE: 

22/04/22 

DECISION DUE DATE: 

02/09/22 (EOT) 

ADVERTISED AS A DEPARTURE:    NO 

 

Relevant Planning History  

 

22/500698/FULL  

Erection of single storey side and rear extension. Erection of single storey rear extension to 

garage to create utility store. Conversion of loft into habitable space with insertion of rear 

dormer and front rooflights and internal alterations. Relocation of existing solar panels to 

flat roof of rear dormer. 

Withdrawn 19.04.2022 

 

13/0115/FULL 

Demolition of existing industrial buildings and breaking up of associated hardstanding and 

redevelopment of site to accommodate 110 dwellings together with associated play trail, 

amenity space, allotments, new access, parking and landscaping as shown on schedule of 

submitted plans and documents received 06/08/2013. 

Permitted 01.10.2013 

 

MAIN REPORT 

1. DESCRIPTION OF SITE 

1.01 The application site relates to a two-storey detached dwelling being part of a 

contemporary housing estate in Marden. 

2. PROPOSAL 

2.01 The proposal is as set out above and summarised as below : 

2.02 Single storey side and rear extension 
21



Planning Committee Report 

25th August 2022 

 

 

 

This would be approximately 3m in depth, 9.7m in width (projecting approx.1.3m 

beyond the side wall of the existing dwelling).  It would essentially infill the existing 

gap between the dwelling and the garag
[...]
 permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 

years from the date of this permission; 

 

Reason: In accordance with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 

Purchase Act 2004. 

 

(2) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans: 

 

Drawing No. 3 Rev B (Proposed Block and Floor Plans) 

Drawing No. 4 Rev B (Proposed Elevations) 

Drawing No. 5 (Proposed Outbuilding Plan and Elevations) 

 

Reason: To clarify which plans have been approved. 

 

(3) The materials to be used in the development hereby approved shall be as indicated 

on the approved plans and application form. 

 

Reason: To ensure a satisfactory appearance to the development 

 

(4) No part of the development hereby approved shall commence above slab level until 

details of a scheme for the enhancement of biodiversity on the site have been 

submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The scheme 

shall consist of the enhancement of biodiversity through at least one integrated 

method into the design and appearance of the extension/outbuilding by means such 

as swift bricks, bat tubes or bee bricks, and through the provision within the site 

curtilage such as bird boxes, bat boxes, bug hotels, log piles, wildflower planting 

and hedgehog corridors.  The development shall be implemented in accordance 

with the approved details prior to first use of any part of the development hereby 

approved and all features shall be maintained thereafter.  

 

Reason: To enhance the ecology and biodiversity on the site in the future 

 26



Planning Committee Report 

25th August 2022 

 

 

 

(5) Prior to first use of the loft conversion hereby approved the relocated solar panels 

shall be inserted and functional within the flat roof of the dormer as shown on 

drawing no. 2202_23 Rev A (Proposed Roof Plan) and 
[...]
the date of this permission; 
 
Reason: In accordance with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 

 
(2) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans: 
 
Drawing No. 3 Rev B (Proposed Block and Floor Plans) 
Drawing No. 4 Rev B (Proposed Elevations) 
Drawing No. 5 (Proposed Outbuilding Plan and Elevations) 
 
Reason: To clarify which plans have been approved. 

 
(3) The materials to be used in the development hereby approved shall be as indicated 

on the approved plans and application form. 
 
Reason: To ensure a satisfactory appearance to the development 

 
(4) No part of the development hereby approved shall commence above slab level until 

details of a scheme for the enhancement of biodiversity on the site have been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The scheme 
shall consist of the enhancement of biodiversity through at least one integrated 
method into the design and appearance of the extension/outbuilding by means such 
as swift bricks, bat tubes or bee bricks, and through the provision within the site 
curtilage such as bird boxes, bat boxes, bug hotels, log piles, wildflower planting and 
hedgehog corridors.  The development shall be implemented in accordance with the 
approved details prior to first use of any part of the development hereby approved 
and all features shall be maintained thereafter.  
 
Reason: To enhance the ecology and biodiversity on the site in the future. 

 
(5) The development shall not commence above slab level until details of how the 

proposal hereby approved shall be constructed to secure the optimum energy and 
water efficiency of the extension/building have been submitted to and approved in 

36



 
Planning Committee Report 
25th August 2022 
 

 

writing by the local planning authority.  The approved details shall be installed prior 
to first occupation and maintained thereafter;  The details shall demonstrate that 
consideration has been given to incorporating small scale renewable energy 
generation options have been considered first and shall only be discounted for 
reasons of amenity, sensitivity of the environment or economies of scale, installing 
new energy efficient products, such as insulation, energy efficient boilers, low energy 
lighting shall be considered as a secondary option if the use of renewables has been 
demonstrated to not be appropriate. 
 
Reason: To ensure an energy efficient form of development.   

 
Case Officer: Rachael Elliott 
 
NB For full details of all papers submitted with this application please refer to the relevant 
 Public Access pages on the council’s website. 
  
 

37



22/501055/FULL Orchard View Garage, Benover Road, Yalding, Maidstone, Kent, ME18 6EN
Scale: 1:1250
Printed on: 11/7/2022 at 10:09 AM by JoannaW © Astun Technology Ltd

Ordnance Survey - data derived from OS PremiumOrdnance Survey - data derived from OS Premium

20 m
100 f t

38

Agenda Item 15



 

Planning Committee Report:  25/08/2022 

 

REPORT SUMMARY 

 

REFERENCE NO: - 22/501055/FULL 

 

APPLICATION PROPOSAL: 

(Part retrospective) Demolition of existing workshop. Erection of single storey side extension 

for uses falling within uses falling within Class E:   

(a) display or retail sale of goods, other than hot food, principally to visiting members of the 

public, or  

(b) sale of food and drink principally to visiting members of the public where consumption of 

hot food and drink is mostly undertaken on the premises, or  

(c) provision of the following kinds of services principally to visiting members of the public - 

(i) financial services, (ii) professional services (other than health or medical services), (iii) 

any other services which it is appropriate to provide in a commercial, business or service 

locality, or 

g (i) an office to carry out any
[...]
st elevations 

consisted of face brick walls windows and a metal door which were all in poor 

condition. The entrance to the garage workshop had a roll up garage door and a 

part rendered wall with translucent plastic corrugated sheeting above the garage 

door. The same sheeting was also at the rear of the garage workshop. It had ceased 

being used as a workshop, and added little value to the shop or village. 

Furthermore, the building was not structurally sound. The workshop building has 

been demolished and subsequently partially rebuilt”. 

 

Original application building (annotation added) 

 

 
 

 

2.0 PROPOSAL 

 

2.01 The application is retrospective (works have commenced, see the below photo) and 

seeks the demolition of the existing workshop and in its place erect a single storey 

side extension with office accommodation in the roof space all to be used within 

Class E uses, specifically: 

(a)  display or retail sale of goods, other than hot food, principally to visiting 

members of the public, or  

(b)   sale of food and drink principally to visiting members of the public where 

consumption of hot food and drink is mostly undertaken on the premises, or  

(c)    provision of the following kinds of services principally to visiting members of 

the public - (i) financial services, (ii) professional services (other than health 

41



 

Planning Committee Report:  25/08/2022 

 

or medical services), (iii) any other services which it is appropriate to provide 

in a commercial, business or service locality, or 

(g)  (i) an office to carry out any operational or administrative functions. 

 

Application site 15/08/2022 (application building highlighted in red) 
 

 
 

 

Image 2: Existing elevation top, proposed elevation bottom. 

 

        
 

 

 

 

42



 

Planning Committee Report:  25/08/2022 

 

3.0 POLICY AND OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 

 

Maidstone Borough Local Plan (2011-2031):  

 

SS1 – Maidstone borough spatial strategy 

[...]
nce with the 

following approved plans and documents: 

 

Application for planning permission 

Flood Risk Assessment 

P 01 20025 Rev A    Existing Floor and Elevations Plan 

P 02 21011 Rev F    Proposed Floor And Elevations Plans     

P 03 21011 Rev C    Site And Block Location Plans    

P 05 21011 Rev A    Street Scene     

 

 Reason: To ensure a satisfactory visual appearance to the development. 

 

2) Within three months of the decision hereby issued the following details shall be 

submitted to and approved by the local planning authority 

a) Details and samples of the materials to be used in the construction of the 

external surfaces of the building(s) hereby permitted. 

b) Large scale drawings (at a scale of 1:20 or 1:50) of joinery details for the 

proposed shop front and the windows. 

 

The development hereby approved shall thereafter be undertaken in accordance 

with the subsequently approved details.  

 

Reason: To ensure a satisfactory appearance to the development and to ensure the 

quality of the development is maintained and to prevent harm to wider conservation 

area 

 

3) The use of the premises shall be restricted to Class E: 

(a) display or retail sale of goods, other than hot food, principally to visiting 

members of the public, or  

(b) sale of food and drink principally to visiting members of the public where 

consumption of hot food and drink is mostly undertaken on the premises, or  

(c) provision of the following kinds of services principally to visiting members of 

the public - (i) financial services, (ii) professional services (other than health or 

medical services), (iii) any other services which it is appropriate to provide in a 

commercial, business or service locality, or 

(g) (i) an office to carry out any operational or administrative functions. 

 

Reason: In the interest of safeguarding the amenity of the area and so the Local 

Planning Authority can assess the impacts of other uses at the premises
[...]
thin Classes B2 (general industry), 
B8 (storage and distribution) and E(g)(ii) light industry, including ancillary parking 
facilities; improvements to access road, improvement to the junction with the A249, 
boundary fencing and landscaping. 

ADDRESS:  Scammell Lodge, Friningham, Detling, ME14 3JD 

RECOMMENDATION: Grant Permission 

SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION: 

Whilst within the open countryside and the Kent Downs AONB an industrial 
development such as this would normally be inappropriate, the site benefits from an 
extant planning permission for a similar form of development and the proposals 
represent a modest increase in the level of floorspace.   

The amended application now proposes improvements to the access onto the A249, 
providing significant highway safety benefits compared to the fallback permission. 

Having regard to the fallback permission, it is not considered that the impact upon 
the character and appearance of the landscape would significantly change. 

On balance, the improvements sought, particularly the access improvements, are 
considered to outweigh the limited additional harm to the character and appearance 
of the countryside and the AONB that would otherwise occur. 

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE:  Departure 

PARISH COUNCIL:  
Thurnham 

APPLICANT/AGENT:  Mr D Body c/o  
Haskins Designs Ltd 

CASE OFFICER: 

Austin Mackie 

VALIDATION DATE: 

26 January 2021 

DECISION DUE DATE:   

30 August 2022 

ADVERTISED AS A DEPARTURE:    YES 

 
 
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY  
 

App No Proposal Decision Date 

19/505836/FULL Demolition of existing commercial 
buildings and the erection of 2no. 
replacement buildings for B1 use, 
including ancillary parking facilities (not 
advertised as a departure). 

Permit 

Delegated 

19/01/20 

  

86



 
Planning Committee Report:  25 August 2022 
 
 
 

 

1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION 
 

1.01 The site is an isolated location within the AONB and contains two semi-
derelict buildings accessed v
[...]
19/FULL - Committee Report
	22/502019/FULL - Appendix A

	13 22/502032/FULL - 2 Reader Drive, Marden, Kent
	22/502032/FULL 2 Reader Drive, Marden, Kent, TN12 9FD
	22/502032/FULL - Committee Report

	14 22/502259/FULL - 44 Queens Road, Maidstone, Kent
	22/502259/FULL 44 Queens Road, Maidstone, Kent, ME16 0LJ
	22/502259/FULL - Committee Report

	15 22/501055/FULL - Orchard View Garage, Benover Road, Yalding, Maidstone, Kent
	22/501055/FULL Orchard View Garage, Benover Road, Yalding, Maidstone, Kent, ME18 6EN
	22/501055/FULL - Committee Report

	16 22/500193/FULL - 1 Greengates, Lenham Road, Headcorn, Kent
	22/500193/FULL 1 Greengates, Lenham Road, Headcorn, Kent, TN27 9LG
	22/500193/FULL - Committee Report

	17 21/506265/FULL - Greengates, 2 Lenham Road, Headcorn, Ashford, Kent
	21/506265/FULL Greengates, 2 Lenham Road, Headcorn, Kent, TN27 9LG
	21/506265/FULL - Committee Report

	18 20/506149/FULL - Scammell Lodge, Friningham, Detling, Kent
	20/506149/FULL Scammell Lodge, Friningham, Detling, Kent, ME14 3JD
	20/506149/FULL - Committee Report

	19 21/503150/FULL - The Old Forge, Chartway Street, East Sutton, Maidstone, Kent
	21/503150/FULL The Old Forge, Chartway Street, East Sutton, Maidstone, Kent
	21/503150/FULL - Committee Report
	21/503150/FULL - Appendix A
	21/503150/FULL - Appendix B
	Minutes

	21/503150/FULL - Appendix C

	20 22/501684/FULL - 3 The Parade, Staplehurst, Tonbridge, Kent
	22/501684/FULL 3 The Parade, Staplehurst, Tonbridge, Kent
	22/501684/FULL - Committee Report

	21 22/500532/FULL - Southfield Stables, South Lane, Sutton Valence, Kent
	22/500532/FULL Southfield Stables, South Lane, Sutton Valence, Kent, ME17 3AZ
	22/500532/FULL - Committee Report

	22 21/506664/FULL - Rosehill, Vanity Lane, Linton, Maidstone, Kent
	21/506664/FULL Rosehill, Vanity Lane, Linton, Maidstone, Kent, ME17 4BP
	21/506664/FULL - Committee Report
	21/506664/FULL - Appendix

	23 22/500945/FULL - Land Opposite Little Budds Farm, Gravelly Ways, Laddingford, Kent
	22/500945/

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 25 AUGUST 2022 

 
Present: 

 

Committee 

Members: 
 

Councillor Spooner (Chairman) and  

Councillors Brindle, Cox, English, Harwood, Holmes, 
Kimmance, McKenna, Munford, Perry, Trzebinski, 
D Wilkinson and Young 

 
66. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 

 
67. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 

There were no Substitute Members. 
 

68. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS  
 
There were no Visiting Members. 

 
69. ITEMS WITHDRAWN FROM THE AGENDA  

 
The Major Projects Manager sought the Committee’s agreement to the withdrawal 
of the following applications from the agenda due to incomplete consultation or 

notification: 
 

Item 13 – 22/502032/FULL – 2 Reader Drive, Marden, Kent 
Item 15 – 22/501055/FULL – Orchard View Garage, Benover Road, Yalding, 

Maidstone, Kent 
Item 19 – 21/503150/FULL – The Old Forge, Chartway Street, East Sutton, 
Maidstone, Kent 

Item 20 – 22/501684/FULL – 3 The Parade, Staplehurst, Tonbridge, Kent 
 

RESOLVED:  That agreement be given to the withdrawal of applications 
22/502032/FULL, 22/501055/FULL, 21/503150/FULL and 22/501684/FULL from 
the agenda. 

 
70. URGENT ITEMS  

 
The Chairman said that there were no urgent items other than the earlier 
recommendation that four applications be withdrawn from the agenda due to 

incomplete consultation or notification. 
 

71. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  
 
Councillor English wished to make clear that although he had requested that 

application 22/502019/FULL (17 Albion Place, Maidstone, Kent) be reported to the 
Committee if Officers were minded to recommend refusal, he had not made 

representations on the proposed development. 



 

2 
 

 

72. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  
 
The following disclosures of lobbying were noted: 

 

12. 22/502019/FULL – 17 Albion 

Place, Maidstone, Kent 

Councillors English, Holmes, 

Kimmance, McKenna, Munford, 
Trzebinski and Young 

13. 22/502032/FULL - 2 Reader 
Drive, Marden, Kent 

(withdrawn from the agenda) 

No lobbying 

14. 22/502259/FULL – 44 

Queens Road, Maidstone, 
Kent 

No lobbying 

15. 22/501055/FULL – Orchard 
View Garage, Benover Road, 
Yalding, Maidstone, Kent 

(withdrawn from the agenda) 

No lobbying 

16. 22/500193/FULL – 1 

Greengates, Lenham Road, 
Headcorn, Ashford, Kent 

Councillors Brindle and Perry 

17. 21/506265/FULL – 
Greengates, 2 Lenham Road, 
Headcorn, Ashford, Kent 

Councillors Brindle and Perry 

18. 20/506149/FULL – Scammell 
Lodge, Friningham, Detling, 

Kent 

No lobbying 

19. 21/503150/FULL – The Old 

Forge, Chartway Street, East 
Sutton, Maidstone, Kent 

(withdrawn from the agenda) 

Councillors Cox and Harwood 

20. 22/501684/FULL – 3 The 

Parade, Staplehurst, 
Tonbridge, Kent (withdrawn 
from the agenda) 

No lobbying 

21. 22/500532/FULL – Southfield 
Stables, South Lane, Sutton 

Valence, Kent 

No lobbying 

22. 21/506664/FULL – Rosehill, 

Vanity Lane, Linton, 
Maidstone, Kent 

No lobbying 

23. 22/500945/FULL – Land 
Opposite Little Budds Farm, 

Gravelly Ways, Laddingford, 
Kent 

No lobbying 

 
73. EXEMPT ITEMS  

 

RESOLVED:  That the items on the agenda be taken in public as proposed. 
 

74. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21 JULY 2022  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 2022 be approved 

as a correct record and signed. 



 

3 
 

 

75. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS  
 
There were no petitions. 

 
76. 22/502019/FULL - CHANGE OF USE FROM OFFICES TO FORM 7(NO) RESIDENTIAL 

UNITS, INCLUDING DEMOLITION OF TEMPORARY CYCLE COVER AND ERECTION 
OF SINGLE STOREY SIDE EXTENSION - 17 ALBION PLACE, MAIDSTONE, KENT  
 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Planning and Development. 
 

In introducing the application, the Senior Planning Officer wished to clarify that 
the reason for referral to Committee section of the report was incorrect.  
Councillor English had requested that the application be referred to Committee if 

Officers were minded to recommend refusal, not approval as stated. 
 

Mr Hawkins addressed the meeting in person on behalf of the applicant. 
 
RESOLVED:  That permission be refused for the reasons and informatives set out 

in the report. 
 

Voting: 7 – For 6 – Against 0 – Abstentions 
 

77. 22/500193/FULL - RETROSPECTIVE APPLICATION FOR MATERIAL CHANGE OF 

USE OF LAND TO A MIXED USE OF LAND FOR STATIONING OF CARAVANS FOR 
RESIDENTIAL PURPOSES AND THE KEEPING OF HORSES - 1 GREENGATES, 

LENHAM ROAD, HEADCORN, ASHFORD, KENT  
 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Planning and Development. 
 
RESOLVED:  That permission be granted subject to the conditions and 

informatives set out in the report. 
 

Voting: 11 – For 2 – Against 0 – Abstentions 
 

78. 21/506265/FULL - RETROSPECTIVE APPLICATION FOR A MATERIAL CHANGE OF 

USE OF LAND FOR STATIONING OF CARAVANS FOR RESIDENTIAL OCCUPATION 
AND KEEPING OF HORSES WITH ASSOCIATED OPERATIONAL DEVELOPMENT 

INCLUDING HARD STANDING, PACKAGE TREATMENT PLANT, GAS TANK, SHED, 
DOG RUN AND STABLES - GREENGATES, 2 LENHAM ROAD, HEADCORN, 
ASHFORD, KENT  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Planning and Development. 

 
RESOLVED:  That permission be granted subject to the conditions and 
informatives set out in the report. 

 
Voting:  11 – For 2 – Against 0 – Abstentions 

 
79. 22/500532/FULL - DEMOLITION OF EXISTING DWELLING AND ERECTION OF 1 

NO. DETACHED DWELLING WITH ASSOCIATED GARAGE, DRIVEWAY AND 

LANDSCAPING - SOUTHFIELD STABLES, SOUTH LANE, SUTTON VALENCE, KENT  
 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Planning and Development. 



 

4 
 

 

RESOLVED:  That permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in the 
report. 
 

Voting: 13 – For 0 – Against 0 – Abstentions 
 

80. 21/506664/FULL - DEMOLITION AND REBUILDING OF THE EXISTING BARN TO 
PROVIDE A 3 BEDROOM DWELLING INCLUDING REAR PAVILIONS LINKED BY 
GLASS LINK. RE-ROUTING AND ALTERATION OF EXISTING ROAD ACCESS TO 

ALLOW SEPARATE ACCESS TO HOUSE AND BARN AND ASSOCIATED 
LANDSCAPING - ROSEHILL, VANITY LANE, LINTON, MAIDSTONE, KENT  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Planning and Development. 
 

RESOLVED:  That permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in the 
report. 

 
Voting: 13 – For 0 – Against 0 – Abstentions 
 

81. 22/500945/FULL - RETROSPECTIVE APPLICATION FOR ERECTION OF 1 NO. 
STABLE BLOCK COMPRISING 2 NO. LOOSE BOXES AND 1 NO. HAY STORE AND 

CHANGE OF USE OF FIELD TO PADDOCK FOR EQUINE PURPOSES - LAND 
OPPOSITE LITTLE BUDDS FARM, GRAVELLY WAYS, LADDINGFORD, KENT  
 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Planning and Development. 
 

The Chairman advised Members that Yalding Parish Council had withdrawn its 
request that the application be determined by the Committee. 

 
RESOLVED:  That permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in the 
report. 

 
Voting: 13 – For 0 – Against 0 – Abstentions 

 
82. 20/506149/FULL - DEMOLITION OF EXISTING COMMERCIAL BUILDINGS AND 

ERECTION OF 3 NO. REPLACEMENT BUILDINGS FOR USE WITHIN CLASSES B2 

(GENERAL INDUSTRY), B8 (STORAGE AND DISTRIBUTION) AND E(G)(II) LIGHT 
INDUSTRY, INCLUDING ANCILLARY PARKING FACILITIES; IMPROVEMENTS TO 

ACCESS ROAD, IMPROVEMENT TO THE JUNCTION WITH THE A249, BOUNDARY 
FENCING AND LANDSCAPING - SCAMMELL LODGE, FRININGHAM, DETLING, KENT  
 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Planning and Development. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
1. That permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set 

out in the report with an additional condition specifying that the buildings 
hereby approved shall achieve a BREEAM rating of ‘Very Good’. 

 
2. That the Head of Planning and Development be given delegated powers to 

finalise the wording of the additional condition and to amend any other 

conditions as a consequence. 
 

Voting: 12 – For 0 – Against 1 – Abstention 



 

5 
 

 

83. 22/502259/FULL - ERECTION OF A TWO STOREY SIDE AND PART REAR WRAP 
AROUND EXTENSION AND A PART SINGLE STOREY REAR EXTENSION. ERECTION 
OF AN OUTBUILDING TO CREATE A HOME OFFICE - 44 QUEENS ROAD, 

MAIDSTONE, KENT  
 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Planning and Development. 
 
In introducing the application, the Major Projects Manager advised the Committee 

that he wished to amend the second sentence of recommended condition 4 
(Enhancement of Biodiversity) to read: 

 
The scheme shall consist of the enhancement of biodiversity through at least one 
integrated methods into the design and appearance of the extension/outbuilding 

by means such as swift bricks, bat tubes or bee bricks, and through the provision 
within the site curtilage such as bird boxes, bat boxes, bug hotels, log piles, 

wildflower planting and hedgehog corridors. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
1. That permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in the report, as 

amended by the Major Projects Manager when introducing the application, 
with the amendment of condition 5 (Optimum Energy and Water Efficiency) 
to require the incorporation of renewable energy generation measures and 

investigation of the potential for an electric vehicle charging point. 
 

2. That the Head of Planning and Development be given delegated powers to 
finalise the wording of the amended conditions. 

 
Voting: 11 – For 0 – Against 2 – Abstentions 
 

84. 22/502032/FULL - ERECTION OF SINGLE STOREY SIDE AND REAR EXTENSION. 
ERECTION OF SINGLE STOREY REAR EXTENSION TO GARAGE TO CREATE UTILITY 

STORE. CONVERSION OF LOFT INTO HABITABLE SPACE WITH INSERTION OF 
REAR DORMER AND FRONT ROOFLIGHTS AND INTERNAL ALTERATIONS. 
RELOCATION OF EXISTING SOLAR PANELS TO FLAT ROOF OF REAR DORMER (RE-

SUBMISSION OF 22/500698/FULL) - 2 READER DRIVE, MARDEN, KENT  
 

See Minute 69 above 
 

85. 22/501055/FULL - (RETROSPECTIVE) DEMOLITION OF EXISTING WORKSHOP. 

ERECTION OF SINGLE STOREY SIDE EXTENSION FOR USES FALLING WITHIN 
CLASS E: (A) DISPLAY OR RETAIL SALE OF GOODS, OTHER THAN HOT FOOD, 

PRINCIPALLY TO VISITING MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC, OR (B) SALE OF FOOD AND 
DRINK PRINCIPALLY TO VISITING MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC WHERE 
CONSUMPTION OF HOT FOOD AND DRINK IS MOSTLY UNDERTAKEN ON THE 

PREMISES, OR (C) PROVISION OF THE FOLLOWING KINDS OF SERVICES 
PRINCIPALLY TO VISITING MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC - (I) FINANCIAL SERVICES, 

(II) PROFESSIONAL SERVICES (OTHER THAN HEALTH OR MEDICAL SERVICES), 
(III) ANY OTHER SERVICES WHICH IT IS APPROPRIATE TO PROVIDE IN A 
COMMERCIAL, BUSINESS OR SERVICE LOCALITY, OR G (I) AN OFFICE TO CARRY 

OUT ANY OPERATIONAL OR ADMINISTRATIVE FUNCTIONS - ORCHARD VIEW 
GARAGE, BENOVER ROAD, YALDING, MAIDSTONE, KENT  

 



 

6 
 

See Minute 69 above 

 
86. 21/503150/FULL - DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDINGS AND ERECTION OF 3 

NO. HOUSES WITH ASSOCIATED AMENITY SPACE, LANDSCAPING AND ACCESS - 

THE OLD FORGE, CHARTWAY STREET, EAST SUTTON, MAIDSTONE, KENT  
 

See Minute 69 above 
 

87. 22/501684/FULL - CHANGE OF USE FROM SHOP (CLASS E) TO A HOT FOOD 

TAKEAWAY (SUI GENERIS) AND INSTALLATION OF A FLUE - 3 THE PARADE, 
STAPLEHURST, TONBRIDGE, KENT  

 
See Minute 69 above 
 

88. APPEAL DECISIONS  
 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Planning and Development 
setting out details of appeal decisions received since the last meeting.  The Major 
Projects Manager advised the Committee that complaint letters had been sent to 

the Planning Inspectorate’s Quality Assurance Unit on matters raised at previous 
meetings.  The responses would be reported back to the Committee in due 

course. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 

 
Note:  Councillor English was not present for this item. 

 
89. DURATION OF MEETING  

 
6.00 p.m. to 7.25 p.m. 
 

 


